in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1050 of Title 47, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  The Oklahoma Corporation Commission may receive complaints, 

investigate, and assess civil penalties against a platform, not to 

exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per violation, 

or Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) per knowing or repeated 

violations. 

B.  The Oklahoma Attorney General may bring a civil action to 

enforce this act. 

C.  A driver aggrieved by a violation of this act may bring a 

civil action for injunctive relief, actual damages, or statutory